CH \$40.00 391182

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM427927 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. | | 05/16/2017 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400 | |
| City: | Minnetonka | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55305 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: MINNESOTA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3911828 | PIZZERIA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8164121263

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8166913495

Email: trademark.mpl@stinson.com
Correspondent Name: Stinson Leonard Street LLP
Address Line 1: 150 South 5th Street, Ste 2300

Address Line 2: Cynthia Maust

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2013992-0296 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Cynthia Maust |
| SIGNATURE: | /Cynthia Maust/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/17/2017 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - PIZZERIA#page1.tif source=Assignment - PIZZERIA#page2.tif source=Assignment - PIZZERIA#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006061 FRAME: 0137

900406411

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment (the "Assignment"), effective as of the date of the last authorized signature shown below, is made by and between Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305 ("Assignor") and Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company, a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the mark identified on the attached Exhibit A (the "Mark") and a U.S. trademark registration for the Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign ownership of the Mark and the related registration and Assignee wishes to acquire the Mark and the related registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and any applications and registrations therefor, including the registration identified on the attached Exhibit A, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been executed. Assignor further assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of the Mark.
- 2. Assignor covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee so that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights, title, and interest herein conveyed. Such cooperation shall include prompt execution of all papers prepared at the expense of Assignee which are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect in it the rights, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor warrants and represents that it has not entered into any assignments, contracts, or other understandings with third parties that would conflict with the rights granted in this Assignment.
- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed on the dates noted below by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

2. ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, granted.

Page 1

| MICHAEL FOODS OF DELAWARE, INC. | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| By: (moles 2017 | | | | | |
| Name: Carolyn V. Wolski | | | | | |
| Title: V.P., General Counsel & Secretary | | | | | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | | | | | |
| State of Minnesota) ss. | | | | | |
| County of Hennepin) ss. | | | | | |
| On this \(\ldots \) day of \(\ldots \) c. \(\ldots \), 2017, before me appeared \(\ldots \) arolyn \(\ldots \). \(\ldots \) the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so. | | | | | |
| Notary Public Seal | | | | | |
| Typed Name: Diane Jahnke-Miller Minnesota My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2018 | | | | | |
| CRYSTAL FARMS REFRIGERATED DISTRIBUTION COMPANY | | | | | |
| By: | | | | | |
| Name: Carolyn V. Wolski | | | | | |
| Title: W.P., General Counsel & Secretary | | | | | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | | | | | |
| State of <u>Minnesota</u>) ss. County of <u>Hennepin</u>) | | | | | |
| On this 16 to ay of, 2017, before me appeared Carolyn V. (10/5K), the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so. | | | | | |
| Notary Public Seal | | | | | |
| Typed Name: Diane Jahnke-Mille (DIANE JAHNKE MILLER Notary Public Minnesota My Comm Expires Log 21, 2018 | | | | | |

Page 2

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Registration No. 3911828 - PIZZERIA

Page 3

MINNESOTA/2013992.0296/14817807.1

RECORDED: 05/17/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006061 FRAME: 0140